Following is the rental agreement for golf cart storage space and annual trail fee at Fox Run Golf Course for the 2018 season. Fees and form must be returned by **March 15th, 2018.** The amount owed for storage and trail fee is **\$475.00**, tax included. Any forms and fees not returned by this deadline will be interpreted as our notification that you are not going to renew and your space will be made available to someone else. If you have any questions, please contact the clubhouse.

In 2004, the Golf Advisory Board passed, "that in order to store your golf cart in the golf cart sheds you <u>MUST</u> purchase an Annual Golf Pass for that year."

Lease a Fox Run Golf Cart for the entire season: An individual lease is \$410.00 and a couple's lease is \$530.00, taxes included. Additional children are \$20 each. When signing up for the program, you must sign an annual lease agreement. As these are Fox Run-owned golf carts, any additional rider, other than one included on the annual lease agreement, must pay Fox Run Golf Course the appropriate 9 or 18-hole cart fee.

Privately-owned carts used by others that may be "borrowing" the cart are subject to the following restrictions: Anyone who is not listed as a Primary or Co-Owner on a private cart, or included on the Annual Pass of the Primary or Co-Owner, MUST pay a \$10.00 daily trail fee for 18 holes or a \$5 daily trail fee for 9 holes to Fox Run Golf Course when borrowing a private cart. Thank you for your cooperation.

Rules and Regulations regarding the use of Private Golf Cars at Fox Run Golf Course:

- 1. The City of Yankton, Fox Run Golf Course, and its employees and/or representatives are not responsible or liable for losses incurred by cart owners. You are solely responsible for providing your own liability and casualty insurance for your cart. You acknowledge that the City of Yankton provides no insurance for your cart. As a condition of your cart storage and use of your cart on Fox Run Golf Course, you agree to indemnify, defend and hold the City of Yankton harmless from and against any personal injury or property damage resulting to your cart or from the use of your cart.
- 2. *Keep golf carts at least 15 yards from tees and greens, and on paths where provided. As a condition of cart use, you agree to indemnify the City of Yankton for any damages incurred if you or those you permit to drive your cart are proven to have violated this rule.*
- 3. Storage spaces are non-transferrable. Owners do not have the authority to sublet, rent, sell, or by similar actions, let others use storage spaces.
- 4. *Golf course management may restrict use of golf carts on the course at any time.*
- 5. Golf cart owners with carts stored on site must pay the appropriate annual trail fee.
- 6. Golf cart owners storing on site, including co-owners, must purchase an annual golf pass.
- 7. As a courtesy to our cart storage patrons, we will provide, at no charge and only until said round is complete, a Fox Run golf cart to you if your cart becomes inoperable during the course of a round of golf. However, this courtesy: a) is contingent upon Fox Run having a cart available for use at the time, and sufficient Fox Run personnel available at the time to get a cart to you on the golf course; and b) is not intended to go beyond a cart break down during a single round scenario. In other words, appropriate per round cart fees will be charged if your cart remains inoperable beyond the said round of golf.
- 8. In the event of a private cart becoming inoperable while on the golf course, it is the cart owner's responsibility to remove the cart from the golf course. In the event Fox Run's personnel or equipment is used in assistance, Fox Run is not liable for any personal injury or damage to your cart that occurs as a result of said assistance, and as a condition of such assistance, you agree to indemnify, defend and hold harmless the City of Yankton for any injury or property damage that is incurred to the City or any third party arising from such assistance.
- 9. All players must register at the clubhouse prior to playing.
- 10. No outside food or beverages may be brought onto Fox Run Golf Course property.
- 11. A valid driver's license or restricted permit is required to operate golf carts.
- 12. ONLY THE GOLF CART THAT IS ON RECORD MAY OCCUPY THE STALL!!
- 13. GAS OR ELECTRICITY IS PROVIDED FOR ONLY THE GOLF CART THAT IS ON RECORD WITH FOX RUN GOLF COURSE. NO OTHER GOLF CART, VEHICLE OR OTHER MOTORIZED DEVICE CAN RECEIVE GAS OR ELECTRICITY.

Violation of these rules and regulations, and other actions not specifically mentioned but deemed inappropriate by course management, may result in this agreement being voided and the golf cart being removed from storage. No refunds will be given for loss of storage or use privileges.

2018 Fox Run Golf Car Storage Renewal

Primary Golf Cart Owner (please pr	rint):	<u>.</u>	
Contact & cart information below	is for Primary Own	er only. T	Shanks.
Address:	E-Mail:		
Phone Number: (home)	(work)		(cell)
GOLF CART MODEL:	YEA	.R:	COLOR:
GAS:	ELECTRIC:		
I have read and agree to abide by th understand that violation(s) may res storage, and no refund. I further un co-owner of these rules and regulati terms. Primary Owner's Signature:	sult in this agreemend derstand it is my reasons, and their use of	nt being vo sponsibility of your cart	ided, removal of my car from y to inform those included as a binds each of them to such
Co-Owner 1 Signature:		(cell #)	
Co-Owner 2 Signature:	(cell #)		
Primary Owner's storage and trail p Co-Owner #1 Trail Fee for 2018 is: Co-Owner #2 Trail Fee for 2018 is:	\$190.00 Remin(ners must purchase an annual pass
Primary Owner's Fees Paid by:	Cash: \$		Date:
	Check: \$		Check. #:
	Credit Card: \$		(Please bring card into the golf shop)
Co-Owner's Fee Paid by (circle one	e): Cash/Check/Cr	edit Card	Date:
Co-Owner's Fee Paid by (circle one	e): Cash/Check/Cr	edit Card	Date:

This agreement and payment must be returned by **March 15th, 2018**, to be valid for the 2018 season. If payment and form is not received, it will be interpreted as our notification that you are not interested in renewing and the space will be made available to someone else. If a rental space is not renewed, your golf car must be removed from storage by March 15, 2018.

Thank you for your continued support of Fox Run. Please bring payment and this form to the clubhouse, or mail to:

Fox Run Golf Course P.O. Box 176 Yankton, SD 57078 (605) 668-5205